Yahoo! News Survey - 20230227
February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults

1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Generally headed in the right direction 31% 34% 29% 48% 38% 19% 26% 29% 46% 30%
Off on the wrong track 57% 56% 59% 41% 48% 70% 64% 63% 38% 56%
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 11% 13% 11% 9% 9% 16% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,516)  (738) (778) (318) (383) (494)  (321) (952)  (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Generally headed in the right direction 31% 57% 18% 21% 26% 34% 44% 33% 54% 12%
Off on the wrong track 57% 30% 80% 67% 63% 59% 46% 58% 30% 86%
Not sure 11% 13% 3% 12% 11% 7% 10% 9% 15% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,516) (510) (417) (395) (628) (398) (316) (1,017) (483) (441)
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2. President Biden Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 18% 19% 18% 22% 18% 15% 21% 18% 35% 13%
Somewhat approve 23% 21% 25% 28% 27% 19% 20% 20% 30% 27%
Approve 41% 40% 43% 50% 45% 34% 41% 38% 65% 40%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 15% 18% 24% 23% 12% 10% 15% 15% 22%
Strongly disapprove 36% 39% 33% 18% 24% 48% 47% 45% 12% 27%
Disapprove 53% 54% 51% 42% 47% 60% 57% 60% 27% 49%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 2% 3% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,515) (738) (777) (318) (381) (494) (321) (952) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 18% 43% 4% 7% 15% 18% 27% 23% 44% 2%
Somewhat approve 23% 34% 9% 26% 23% 23% 26% 23% 39% 6%
Approve 41% 7% 13% 33% 38% 41% 53% 46% 83% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 14% 17% 18% 19% 15% 15% 12% 11% 11%
Strongly disapprove 36% 6% 68% 44% 35% 42% 31% 40% 4% 80%
Disapprove 53% 20% 85% 62% 54% 57% 46% 52% 15% 91%
Not sure 6% 2% 1% 5% 8% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Weighted N (1,515)  (510) (417) (393) (628) (397) (316) (1,017) (483)  (441)
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3A. Biden Approval on Issues — Coronavirus
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 23% 23% 23% 21% 21% 21% 29% 21% 41% 19%
Somewhat approve 23% 22% 25% 34% 24% 20% 18% 21% 27% 28%
Approve 46% 45% 48% 55% 45% 41% 47% 42% 68% 47%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 14% 15% 16% 19% 11% 12% 14% 13% 16%
Strongly disapprove 28% 32% 23% 14% 21% 38% 33% 33% 8% 24%
Disapprove 42% 46% 38% 30% 40% 49% 45% 47% 21% 40%
Not sure 12% 9% 14% 14% 15% 10% 8% 11% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,505) (732) (773) (317) (378) (491) (319) (947) (187) (239)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 23% 46% 7% 14% 20% 23% 29% 27% 49% 4%
Somewhat approve 23% 30% 16% 23% 22% 23% 26% 21% 31% 11%
Approve 46% 76% 23% 37% 42% 46% 55% 48% 80% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 9% 17% 20% 16% 14% 15% 13% 9% 17%
Strongly disapprove 28% % 49% 33% 27% 33% 23% 31% 4% 60%
Disapprove 42% 16% 66% 53% 43% 47% 38% 44% 13% 77%
Not sure 12% 8% 10% 9% 15% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,505) (508) (414)  (394) (624) (396) (314) (1,011) (482)  (436)
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3B. Biden Approval on Issues — The economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 17% 16% 17% 20% 15% 13% 20% 15% 31% 14%
Somewhat approve 21% 22% 20% 26% 24% 17% 19% 19% 33% 18%
Approve 38% 38% 37% 46% 39% 30% 39% 34% 64% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 14% 16% 20% 21% 12% 8% 13% 15% 25%
Strongly disapprove 39% 41% 36% 21% 28% 52% 48% 47% 14% 30%
Disapprove 54% 55% 52% 41% 49% 64% 56% 60% 29% 55%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 14% 12% 6% 5% 6% 8% 13%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100%
Weighted N (1,505) (733) (772) (317) (378) (491) (320) (947) (186) (240)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 17% 36% 5% 7% 15% 17% 22% 19% 36% 3%
Somewhat approve 21% 33% 11% 20% 18% 22% 27% 22% 37% 7%
Approve 38% 69% 16% 27% 33% 39% 49% 41% 73% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 15% 13% 17% 17% 13% 12% 12% 12% 9%
Strongly disapprove 39% 10% 67% 49% 39% 43% 34% 42% 9% 79%
Disapprove 54% 25% 80% 66% 56% 56% 46% 54% 21% 88%
Not sure 9% 6% 4% % 12% 5% 5% 5% 6% 2%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,505) (508) (414) (392) (623) (397) (313) (1,013) (481)  (439)
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3C. Biden Approval on Issues — Race
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 18% 17% 18% 25% 16% 12% 20% 16% 30% 14%
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 24% 28% 26% 20% 22% 20% 31% 34%
Approve 41% 40% 42% 53% 42% 32% 42% 36% 61% 48%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 14% 14% 16% 21% 11% 9% 14% 8% 17%
Strongly disapprove 29% 33% 24% 13% 19% 41% 37% 35% 14% 19%
Disapprove 43% 47% 38% 29% 40% 52% 46% 49% 22% 36%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 19% 18% 16% 12% 16% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 101%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100%
Weighted N (1,498)  (726) (772) (312) (375) (492) (320) (948) (183) (236)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 18% 37% 6% 10% 15% 18% 25% 21% 38% 4%
Somewhat approve 23% 35% 12% 23% 24% 21% 26% 22% 35% 8%
Approve 41% 72% 18% 33% 39% 39% 51% 43% 73% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 9% 19% 14% 14% 13% 17% 12% 9% 14%
Strongly disapprove 29% 6% 52% 36% 27% 34% 23% 33% 6% 65%
Disapprove 43% 15% 71% 50% 41% 47% 40% 45% 15% 79%
Not sure 16% 13% 11% 17% 20% 14% 9% 11% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Weighted N (1,498) (507) (415) (388) (620) (395) (314) (1,010) (480)  (437)
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3D. Biden Approval on Issues — Guns
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 13% 14% 12% 14% 15% 10% 15% 12% 27% 10%
Somewhat approve 21% 23% 20% 33% 20% 16% 20% 19% 28% 26%
Approve 34% 37% 32% 47% 35% 26% 35% 31% 55% 36%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 16% 18% 19% 24% 15% 12% 17% 13% 21%
Strongly disapprove 34% 36% 31% 16% 24% 48% 42% 40% 15% 26%
Disapprove 51% 52% 49% 35% 48% 63% 54% 57% 28% 47%
Not sure 14% 11% 18% 18% 18% 11% 12% 12% 17% 18%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 100%  101%  100%  101%  100%  100% 101%
Weighted N (1,502)  (730) (773) (316) (378) (491) (316) (945) (186) (239)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 13% 28% 4% 8% 10% 17% 18% 16% 29% 2%
Somewhat approve 21% 33% 12% 17% 18% 19% 29% 21% 34% 8%
Approve 34% 61% 16% 25% 28% 36% 47% 37% 63% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 15% 20% 21% 18% 16% 19% 15% 16% 13%
Strongly disapprove 34% 12% 56% 42% 34% 38% 27% 39% 12% 70%
Disapprove 51% 27% 76% 63% 52% 54% 46% 54% 28% 83%
Not sure 14% 13% 9% 13% 20% 10% 7% 9% 10% %
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Weighted N (1,502)  (506) (412) (392) (621) (396) (313) (1,008) (480)  (437)
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3E. Biden Approval on Issues — Climate change
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 16% 17% 15% 19% 13% 14% 20% 14% 27% 14%
Somewhat approve 24% 23% 24% 31% 27% 18% 21% 21% 33% 23%
Approve 40% 40% 39% 50% 40% 32% 41% 35% 60% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 16% 16% 18% 24% 12% 12% 16% 10% 20%
Strongly disapprove 28% 33% 23% 13% 19% 40% 36% 34% 12% 22%
Disapprove 44% 49% 39% 31% 43% 52% 48% 50% 22% 42%
Not sure 16% 11% 21% 19% 17% 16% 10% 14% 18% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,502) (729) (773) (316) (376) (489) (321) (947) (185) (238)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 16% 33% 5% 9% 16% 16% 19% 19% 35% 3%
Somewhat approve 24% 36% 12% 22% 22% 23% 30% 23% 38% 9%
Approve 40% 69% 17% 31% 38% 39% 49% 42% 73% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 11% 20% 20% 16% 16% 20% 16% 12% 17%
Strongly disapprove 28% % 50% 36% 27% 33% 24% 33% % 63%
Disapprove 44% 18% 70% 56% 43% 49% 44% 49% 19% 80%
Not sure 16% 13% 13% 13% 20% 13% 6% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,502) (504) (416) (394) (622) (397) (312) (1,012) (479)  (440)
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3F. Biden Approval on Issues — Crime
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 14% 15% 13% 21% 14% 10% 13% 12% 28% 11%
Somewhat approve 22% 21% 23% 27% 24% 15% 25% 21% 29% 21%
Approve 36% 36% 36% 48% 38% 25% 38% 33% 57% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 14% 16% 16% 20% 14% 10% 14% 12% 23%
Strongly disapprove 34% 39% 29% 17% 24% 46% 44% 41% 16% 27%
Disapprove 49% 53% 45% 33% 44% 60% 54% 55% 28% 50%
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 19% 18% 14% 8% 13% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,495) (728) (768) (312) (376) (489) (318) (945) (185) (234)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 14% 29% 6% 5% 11% 19% 17% 17% 31% 4%
Somewhat approve 22% 35% 11% 20% 21% 19% 29% 22% 37% 5%
Approve 36% 64% 17% 25% 32% 38% 46% 39% 68% 9%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 14% 14% 18% 17% 13% 13% 12% 11% 11%
Strongly disapprove 34% 8% 62% 42% 31% 40% 31% 40% 8% 75%
Disapprove 49% 22% 76% 60% 48% 53% 44% 52% 19% 86%
Not sure 15% 13% % 15% 20% 9% 10% 10% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Weighted N (1,495)  (504) (415) (387) (619) (394) (312) (1,006) (477)  (437)
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3G. Biden Approval on Issues — Abortion
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 17% 17% 17% 19% 17% 13% 20% 15% 28% 16%
Somewhat approve 19% 21% 18% 31% 19% 15% 15% 18% 25% 20%
Approve 36% 38% 35% 50% 36% 28% 35% 33% 53% 36%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 15% 15% 18% 14% 11% 14% 11% 18%
Strongly disapprove 32% 33% 32% 18% 24% 42% 41% 38% 16% 25%
Disapprove 46% 46% 47% 33% 42% 56% 52% 52% 27% 43%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 17% 21% 17% 13% 15% 20% 21%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,500)  (727) (773) (315) (378) (489) (318) (945) (185) (238)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 17% 34% 5% 12% 14% 18% 23% 20% 36% 4%
Somewhat approve 19% 28% 10% 19% 16% 19% 26% 21% 32% 7%
Approve 36% 62% 15% 31% 30% 37% 49% 41% 68% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 16% 13% 16% 16% 14% 13% 13% 13% 12%
Strongly disapprove 32% 9% 59% 35% 33% 35% 27% 36% 9% 66%
Disapprove 46% 25% 72% 51% 49% 49% 40% 49% 22% 78%
Not sure 17% 14% 12% 18% 21% 15% 11% 11% 10% 10%
Totals 99% 101%  99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  99%
Weighted N (1,500) (505) (414) (392) (624) (396) (312) (1,008) (479)  (437)
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3H. Biden Approval on Issues — Inflation

Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 14% 15% 14% 17% 15% 11% 16% 13% 26% 9%
Somewhat approve 19% 19% 19% 25% 20% 15% 17% 17% 25% 19%
Approve 33% 34% 33% 42% 35% 26% 33% 30% 51% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 16% 17% 21% 24% 11% 11% 13% 16% 27%
Strongly disapprove 41% 44% 39% 24% 31% 55% 49% 50% 17% 32%
Disapprove 57% 60% 56% 45% 55% 66% 60% 63% 33% 59%
Not sure 10% 7% 12% 13% 11% 8% 7% 7% 15% 13%
Totals 100%  101%  101% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,501)  (730) (771) (315) (378) (489) (319) (948) (186) (235)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 14% 31% 4% 8% 12% 16% 18% 17% 32% 2%
Somewhat approve 19% 31% 11% 14% 15% 20% 25% 20% 33% 6%
Approve 33% 62% 15% 22% 27% 36% 43% 37% 65% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 17% 12% 18% 19% 13% 15% 12% 17% 6%
Strongly disapprove 41% 11% 70% 52% 40% 46% 36% 45% 10% 84%
Disapprove 57% 28% 82% 70% 59% 59% 51% 57% 27% 90%
Not sure 10% 10% 3% 8% 13% 6% 6% 6% 9% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Weighted N (1,501)  (506) (413)  (393) (621) (396) (313) (1,010) (481)  (436)
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3l. Biden Approval on Issues — The situation with Russia and Ukraine
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 21% 22% 21% 20% 20% 19% 29% 21% 29% 16%
Somewhat approve 20% 19% 21% 30% 20% 15% 18% 18% 29% 20%
Approve 41% 41% 42% 50% 40% 34% 47% 39% 58% 36%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 15% 14% 14% 18% 15% 9% 15% 10% 16%
Strongly disapprove 31% 33% 29% 17% 26% 40% 37% 35% 16% 30%
Disapprove 45% 48% 43% 31% 44% 55% 46% 50% 26% 46%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 19% 16% 12% 7% 11% 17% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,502) (732) (770) (316) (378) (490) (318) (947) (185) (237)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 21% 47% 4% 15% 16% 25% 32% 26% 50% 4%
Somewhat approve 20% 23% 18% 19% 20% 18% 22% 21% 24% 16%
Approve 41% 70% 22% 34% 36% 43% 54% 47% 74% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 10% 19% 16% 14% 15% 15% 13% 10% 15%
Strongly disapprove 31% 10% 52% 38% 32% 34% 25% 34% 8% 61%
Disapprove 45% 20% 71% 54% 46% 49% 40% 47% 18% 76%
Not sure 13% 10% % 13% 18% 8% 6% % 8% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Weighted N (1,502) (506) (415) (391) (622) (397) (313) (1,011) (479)  (439)




Yahoo! News Survey - 20230227
February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults

3J. Biden Approval on Issues — Immigration
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 12% 13% 11% 19% 14% 8% 10% 10% 25% 11%
Somewhat approve 23% 21% 25% 32% 24% 18% 22% 20% 33% 27%
Approve 35% 34% 36% 51% 38% 26% 32% 30% 58% 38%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 15% 14% 17% 17% 13% 10% 14% 12% 20%
Strongly disapprove 36% 40% 34% 14% 26% 50% 50% 44% 12% 28%
Disapprove 50% 55% 48% 31% 43% 63% 60% 58% 24% 48%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 18% 18% 12% 8% 11% 19% 15%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,502) (729) (773) (313) (378) (489) (321) (948) (186) (238)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Strongly approve 12% 26% 6% 5% 11% 14% 14% 14% 25% 3%
Somewhat approve 23% 37% 10% 20% 21% 21% 29% 23% 39% 6%
Approve 35% 63% 16% 25% 32% 35% 43% 37% 64% 9%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 15% 10% 18% 16% 14% 13% 12% 16% 6%
Strongly disapprove 36% % 68% 45% 33% 41% 36% 42% 8% 81%
Disapprove 50% 22% 78% 63% 49% 55% 49% 54% 24% 87%
Not sure 14% 14% % 12% 18% 9% 8% 9% 12% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,502) (505) (414) (393) (621) (397) (313) (1,010) (480)  (437)
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4. Biden Run in 2024
Should President Biden run for president again in 20247

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 23% 25% 22% 31% 28% 18% 19% 20% 43% 23%
No 59% 60% 58% 49% 53% 67% 63% 64% 34% 59%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 20% 19% 15% 18% 16% 23% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,516) (738) (778) (318) (382) (494) (321) (951) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 23% 49% 9% 12% 19% 25% 34% 28% 49% %
No 59% 28% 85% 72% 62% 61% 48% 59% 28% 90%
Not sure 18% 23% 5% 16% 20% 14% 18% 14% 23% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,516) (510) (417)  (395) (628) (398) (316) (1,017) (483)  (441)

13



Yahoo! News Survey - 20230227
February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults

5. Likely Vote in Primaries in 2024

In the 2024 primary election or caucus for president in your state are you more likely to:

Asked of registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Vote in the Democratic primary or caucus 25% 23% 28% 26% 24% 22% 32% 24% 42% 17%
Vote in the Republican primary or caucus 27% 29% 25% 14% 19% 35% 36% 36% 5% 14%
Skip the primaries and just vote in the general
election 8% 8% 8% 3% 11% 8% 9% 8% 9% 5%
Not sure 6% 5% % 3% 6% 8% 5% 5% 5% 7%
| would not vote 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Not asked - not registered to vote 33% 35% 31% 52% 39% 26% 17% 25% 35% 56%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Weighted N (1,515) (737) (778) (318) (383) (494) (321) (952) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Vote in the Democratic primary or caucus 25% 64% 1% 12% 21% 29% 36% 38% 2% 4%
Vote in the Republican primary or caucus 27% 2% 71% 21% 21% 33% 33% 40% 7% 76%
Skip the primaries and just vote in the general
election 8% 4% % 16% 7% 8% 11% 12% 12% 11%
Not sure 6% 3% 3% 12% 5% 7% 5% 9% 7% 7%
| would not vote 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Not asked - not registered to vote 33% 27% 18% 37% 45% 23% 14% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,515)  (510)  (417)  (395) (627) (398) (316) (1,016) (483)  (440)

14



Yahoo! News Survey - 20230227 .
February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults ) (¢

6. Biden in 2024
Who would you rather see as the Democratic nominee in 2024: Joe Biden or someone else?

Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democratic who are registered to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 47% 57% 40% 61% 52% 41% 39% 46% 62% 46%
Someone else 34% 29% 38% 29% 37% 36% 34% 34% 24% 39%
Not sure 19% 13% 22% 10% 12% 23% 27% 21% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (451) (198) (253) (92) (109) (132) (118) (268) (96) (50)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Joe Biden 47% 53% * 24% 37% 53% 57% 47% 50% 28%
Someone else 34% 28% * 56% 43% 29% 27% 34% 31% 69%
Not sure 19% 19% * 20% 19% 18% 16% 19% 19% 3%
Totals 100%  100% * 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (451)  (370) (0)  (73) (160) (126) (133) (451) (403)  (22)
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7. Biden or Harris in 2024
Who would you rather see as the Democratic nominee for President in 20247

Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democratic who are registered to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 53% 63% 45% 63% 47% 52% 51% 57% 51% 49%
Kamala Harris 22% 13% 29% 24% 33% 17% 15% 18% 26% 33%
Not sure 25% 24% 26% 13% 20% 31% 34% 25% 23% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (450) (198) (252) (92) (108) (132) (118) (267) (96) (50)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Joe Biden 53% 57% * 39% 40% 56% 66% 53% 56% *
Kamala Harris 22% 21% * 24% 31% 19% 13% 22% 21% *
Not sure 25% 22% * 37% 29% 25% 21% 25% 23% *
Totals 100%  100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *

Weighted N (450) (369)  (0)  (73) (160) (124) (133) (450) (403)  (21)
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8. Harris in 2024
If Joe Biden does not run for reelection, who would you rather see as the Democratic nominee?

Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democratic who are registered to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 36% 38% 34% 47% 52% 25% 24% 29% 54% 41%
Someone else 49% 49% 48% 41% 36% 61% 53% 54% 30% 45%
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 12% 12% 14% 23% 17% 15% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (449) (197) (252) (92) (108) (131) (118) (266) (96) (50)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Kamala Harris 36% 40% * 19% 35% 35% 41% 36% 36% *
Someone else 49% 45% * 66% 51% 49% 46% 49% 48% *
Not sure 16% 16% * 15% 14% 17% 14% 16% 16% *
Totals 101% 101% * 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% *

Weighted N (449)  (368) (0)  (73) (160) (124) (132) (449) (402)  (21)
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9. Preferred Democrat in 2024

- 20230227

If Joe Biden does not run for reelection, who would you rather see as the Democratic nominee in 20247
Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democratic who are registered to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Pete Buttigieg 12% 8% 15% 4% 4% 16% 19% 16% 4% 5%
Kamala Harris 25% 30% 20% 37% 35% 17% 14% 18% 44% 25%
Amy Klobuchar 5% 6% 4% 3% 2% 6% 9% 7% 0% 6%
Gavin Newsom 12% 14% 10% 11% 6% 14% 15% 14% 5% 16%
Bernie Sanders 12% 11% 12% 14% 14% 12% 7% 10% 11% 17%
Elizabeth Warren 8% 7% 8% 4% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 4%
Gretchen Whitmer 5% 4% 6% 4% 9% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4%
Not sure 21% 15% 25% 16% 17% 21% 26% 21% 22% 21%
| would not vote 2% 4% 1% 6% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 102% 99% 101% 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (451) (198) (253) (92) (109) (132) (118) (268) (96) (50)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Pete Buttigieg 12% 11% * 16% 12% 8% 16% 12% 13% 8%
Kamala Harris 25% 27% * 13% 24% 24% 27% 25% 25% 12%
Amy Klobuchar 5% 5% * 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 12%
Gavin Newsom 12% 11% * 18% 11% 17% 8% 12% 13% 0%
Bernie Sanders 12% 11% * 11% 15% 12% 7% 12% 11% 10%
Elizabeth Warren 8% 7% * 8% 7% 10% 7% 8% 8% 1%
Gretchen Whitmer 5% 3% * 14% 6% 2% 8% 5% 4% 11%
Not sure 21% 21% * 16% 19% 20% 20% 21% 19% 33%
| would not vote 2% 3% * 0% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 13%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote

Total  Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump

Totals 102% 99% * 101% 100% 101% 101% 102% 99% 100%
Weighted N (451)  (370)  (0)  (73) (160) (126) (133) (451) (403)  (22)
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10. Trump in 2024
Would you rather see Trump or someone else as the Republican nominee for president in 20247

Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Donald Trump 49% 48% 49% * 63% 46% 40% 46% * 72%
Someone else 38% 39% 37% * 28% 37% 45% 39% * 25%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% * 9% 16% 15% 15% * 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% * 100% 99% 100% 100% * 100%
Weighted N (444) (222) (222) (44) (93) (186) (121) (370) (14) (39)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Donald Trump 49% * 50% 44% 57% 49% 38% 49% * 49%
Someone else 38% * 37% 41% 30% 36% 51% 38% * 37%
Not sure 13% * 12% 15% 13% 15% 11% 13% * 14%
Totals 100% * 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%

Weighted N (444)  (0) (341)  (87) (136) (150) (116) (444) (31)  (375)
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11. Preferred Republican Nominee in 2024

- 20230227

If your state’s 2024 Republican primary for president were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Ron DeSantis 29% 32% 26% * 18% 35% 33% 31% * 18%
Donald Trump 45% 42% 47% * 59% 40% 40% 43% * 53%
Mike Pence 2% 1% 3% * 4% 0% 3% 2% * 1%
Nikki Haley 4% 5% 3% * 3% 5% 5% 4% * 3%
Glenn Youngkin 0% 0% 1% * 1% 0% 1% 0% * 0%
Chris Christie 0% 0% 0% * 1% 1% 0% 0% * 2%
Mike Pompeo 3% 5% 1% * 2% 1% 3% 3% * 3%
Larry Hogan 0% 0% 1% * 2% 0% 0% 0% * 4%
Liz Cheney 1% 0% 1% * 2% 1% 0% 0% * 2%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% * 8% 17% 13% 14% * 15%
| would not vote 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 0%
Totals 99% 99% 99% * 101% 101% 99% 98% * 101%
Weighted N (444) (222) (222) (44) (93) (186) (121) (370) (14) (39)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Ron DeSantis 29% * 29% 27% 22% 30% 35% 29% * 31%
Donald Trump 45% * 47% 39% 55% 44% 34% 45% * 45%
Mike Pence 2% * 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% * 2%
Nikki Haley 4% * 4% 8% 4% 3% 7% 4% * 4%
Glenn Youngkin 0% * 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% * 0%
Chris Christie 0% * 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% * 0%
Mike Pompeo 3% * 3% 2% 2% 2% 7% 3% * 2%
Larry Hogan 0% * 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% * 0%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total  Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Liz Cheney 1% * 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% * 1%
Not sure 14% * 12% 19% 13% 17% 10% 14% * 14%
| would not vote 1% * 0% 3% 0% 3% 0% 1% * 1%
Totals 99% * 101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% * 100%
Weighted N (444) (0) (341)  (87) (136) (150) (116) (444) (31)  (375)
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12. Trump-DeSantis Primary Vote
If your state’s 2024 Republican primary for president were held today, who would you vote for?

Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Donald Trump 47% 46% 48% * 61% 44% 39% 45% * 67%
Ron DeSantis 39% 42% 35% * 29% 40% 45% 41% * 20%
Not sure 13% 9% 17% * 9% 15% 14% 13% * 11%
| would not vote 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 1% * 2%
Totals 100% 99% 101% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
Weighted N (443) (222) (221) (44) (93) (185) (121) (369) (14) (39)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Donald Trump 47% * 49% 39% 57% 46% 39% 47% * 47%
Ron DeSantis 39% * 38% 41% 32% 34% 52% 39% * 40%
Not sure 13% * 12% 16% 11% 17% 7% 13% * 12%
| would not vote 1% * 1% 4% 0% 3% 1% 1% * 1%
Totals 100% * 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * 100%

Weighted N (443)  (0) (340)  (87) (136) (150) (116) (443) (31)  (374)
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13. Approve of Haley Running in 2024
As you may have heard, former South Carolina Governor and United Nations Ambassador Nikki Haley recently announced that she is running for the

Republican presidential nomination in 2024. Do you approve or disapprove of Haley’s decision to run?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Approve 52% 57% 46% * 43% 56% 59% 50% * 62%
Disapprove 24% 26% 23% * 20% 23% 28% 25% * 21%
Not sure 24% 17% 31% * 37% 21% 13% 25% * 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
Weighted N (444) (222) (222) (44) (93) (186) (121) (370) (14) (39)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Approve 52% * 52% 55% 48% 54% 58% 52% * 52%
Disapprove 24% * 23% 28% 24% 27% 19% 24% * 25%
Not sure 24% * 25% 17% 28% 19% 23% 24% * 24%
Totals 100% * 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 101%

Weighted N (444)  (0) (341)  (87) (136) (150) (116) (444) (31)  (375)




Yahoo! News Survey - 20230227 .
February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults ) (¢

14. Trump-Haley Primary Vote
If your state’s 2024 Republican primary for president were held today, who would you vote for?

Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Nikki Haley 25% 21% 29% * 25% 23% 28% 25% * 26%
Donald Trump 58% 62% 55% * 65% 58% 59% 59% * 59%
Not sure 15% 16% 15% * 8% 18% 11% 16% * 12%
| would not vote 1% 1% 2% * 2% 1% 1% 1% * 4%
Totals 99% 100% 101% * 100% 100% 99% 101% * 101%
Weighted N (444) (222) (222) (44) (93) (186) (121) (370) (14) (39)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Nikki Haley 25% * 26% 26% 20% 23% 36% 25% * 23%
Donald Trump 58% * 60% 51% 67% 60% 43% 58% * 62%
Not sure 15% * 14% 19% 13% 14% 20% 15% * 15%
| would not vote 1% * 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% * 1%
Totals 99% * 101%  100% 101% 99% 100% 99% * 101%

Weighted N (444) (0) (341)  (87) (136) (150) (116) (444) (31)  (375)
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15. Trump-Haley-DeSantis Primary Vote
If your state’s 2024 Republican primary for president were held today, who would you vote for?

Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Nikki Haley 8% 8% 9% * 10% 8% 9% 7% * 11%
Donald Trump 43% 43% 42% * 60% 39% 37% 40% * 58%
Ron DeSantis 31% 35% 27% * 19% 35% 37% 33% * 17%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% * 11% 18% 16% 19% * 12%
| would not vote 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 1% * 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 101% 101% 101% 100% * 100%
Weighted N (442) (222) (220) (44) (93) (186) (119) (369) (14) (39)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Nikki Haley 8% * 8% 9% 7% 8% 12% 8% * 6%
Donald Trump 43% * 45% 36% 51% 42% 34% 43% * 43%
Ron DeSantis 31% * 31% 30% 22% 29% 41% 31% * 31%
Not sure 17% * 15% 23% 19% 19% 12% 17% * 18%
| would not vote 1% * 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% * 1%
Totals 100% * 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% * 99%

Weighted N (442) (0) (339)  (87) (134) (150) (116) (442) (31) (373)
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16. Trump vs Biden 2024
If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden, the Democrat 43% 40% 46% 54% 48% 35% 45% 37% 75% 50%
Donald Trump, the Republican 45% 50% 40% 27% 40% 53% 47% 53% 10% 35%
Not sure 7% 7% 8% 16% 7% 7% 4% 7% 8% 11%
| would not vote 5% 3% 6% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% % 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,016) (480) (535) (151) (233) (365) (266) (713) (122) (107)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Joe Biden, the Democrat 43% 88% 5% 35% 44% 40% 51% 43% 85% 3%
Donald Trump, the Republican 45% 4% 89% 46% 42% 51% 39% 45% 4% 90%
Not sure 7% 5% 5% 12% 9% 6% 7% 7% 7% 5%
| would not vote 5% 3% 1% 8% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,016) (369) (341) (249) (346) (307) (272) (1,016) (482) (441)
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17. DeSantis vs Biden 2024
If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden, the Democrat 42% 39% 44% 53% 47% 33% 42% 35% 73% 44%
Ron DeSantis, the Republican 44% 49% 38% 28% 34% 52% 48% 53% % 36%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 14% 14% 9% 6% 8% 14% 17%
| would not vote 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,015) (480) (535) (151) (233) (364) (266) (712) (122) (108)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Joe Biden, the Democrat 42% 86% 4% 32% 41% 39% 49% 42% 83% 2%
Ron DeSantis, the Republican 44% 5% 86% 44% 40% 48% 43% 44% 7% 86%
Not sure 10% 5% 8% 17% 13% 10% 6% 10% 7% 8%
| would not vote 5% 3% 3% 7% 6% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,015)  (369) (340) (249) (345) (308) (272) (1,015) (482) (440)
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18. Trump vs Harris 2024
If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris, the Democrat 42% 39% 46% 53% 47% 35% 43% 37% 69% 44%
Donald Trump, the Republican 45% 52% 39% 28% 39% 54% 47% 53% 12% 38%
Not sure 8% 5% 10% 14% 9% 6% 5% 6% 12% 13%
| would not vote 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,014) (480) (534) (151) (232) (366) (265) (710) (122) (108)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Kamala Harris, the Democrat 42% 86% 4% 35% 43% 39% 50% 42% 82% 2%
Donald Trump, the Republican 45% 4% 90% 45% 43% 49% 40% 45% 5% 90%
Not sure 8% 4% 5% 12% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 5%
| would not vote 5% 5% 2% 8% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,014) (370) (340) (248) (346) (308) (269) (1,014) (483) (438)

29



Yahoo! News Survey - 20230227
February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults

19. DeSantis vs Harris 2024
If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris, the Democrat 40% 35% 45% 50% 45% 34% 39% 35% 68% 40%
Ron DeSantis, the Republican 45% 51% 39% 30% 37% 52% 49% 53% 11% 39%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 15% 13% 9% 6% 8% 14% 15%
| would not vote 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,015) (480) (535) (150) (233) (366) (266) (712) (121) (108)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Kamala Harris, the Democrat 40% 86% 2% 29% 41% 36% 48% 40% 79% 2%
Ron DeSantis, the Republican 45% 4% 88% 46% 41% 50% 43% 45% 9% 85%
Not sure 10% 6% 8% 16% 12% 10% 6% 10% 8% 8%
| would not vote 5% 4% 2% 9% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,015) (369) (340) (249) (346) (307) (271) (1,015) (482) (441)
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20. Biden Stronger or Weaker in 2024
Would Joe Biden be a stronger or weaker candidate for president now than he was in 20207

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Stronger 20% 23% 18% 30% 26% 13% 17% 18% 36% 19%
Weaker 51% 52% 50% 40% 42% 61% 56% 59% 19% 49%
No difference 17% 16% 19% 15% 18% 19% 17% 15% 29% 17%
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 15% 14% 8% 10% 9% 16% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,515) (738) (778) (318) (383) (494) (320) (951) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Stronger 20% 43% 6% 12% 18% 21% 28% 23% 43% 5%
Weaker 51% 26% 79% 60% 50% 53% 50% 53% 28% 81%
No difference 17% 21% 10% 18% 18% 18% 15% 16% 20% 10%
Not sure 11% 10% 5% 9% 14% 8% 7% 7% 10% 3%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%

Weighted N (1,515)  (510) (416)  (395) (627) (398) (316) (1,017) (483)  (441)
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21. Stronger Democratic Candidate in 2024

Considering other possible candidates, do you think Joe Biden would be the Democratic Party’s strongest nominee for president in 20247

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 25% 29% 20% 33% 28% 18% 21% 22% 37% 26%
No 49% 47% 51% 41% 43% 55% 53% 54% 28% 46%
Not sure 27% 24% 30% 26% 28% 27% 26% 24% 35% 28%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,516) (738) (778) (318) (383) (494) (321) (952) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 25% 46% 17% 15% 19% 26% 37% 29% 44% 16%
No 49% 27% 67% 61% 52% 50% 41% 49% 26% 73%
Not sure 27% 27% 16% 24% 30% 24% 22% 22% 29% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Weighted N (1,516) (510) (417)  (395) (628) (398) (316) (1,017) (483)  (441)

32



Yahoo! News Survey - 20230227 Ny
February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults 10

22. Trump Stronger or Weaker in 2024
Will Donald Trump be a stronger or weaker candidate for president now than he was in 20207

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Stronger 29% 32% 26% 29% 35% 28% 23% 30% 26% 26%
Weaker 41% 40% 42% 35% 36% 42% 53% 43% 39% 37%
No difference 18% 17% 19% 19% 16% 20% 15% 17% 20% 20%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 18% 13% 10% 10% 10% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,514) (736) (778) (318) (383) (492) (321) (950) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Stronger 29% 18% 48% 26% 30% 31% 25% 30% 14% 45%
Weaker 41% 60% 24% 42% 38% 39% 56% 47% 67% 28%
No difference 18% 14% 17% 19% 19% 19% 11% 15% 11% 18%
Not sure 12% 7% 10% 13% 13% 10% 9% 8% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99%

Weighted N (1,514)  (509) (417) (394) (628) (396) (316) (1,015) (481)  (441)
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23. Stronger Republican Candidate in 2024

Considering other possible candidates, do you think Donald Trump would be the Republican Party’s strongest nominee for president in 20247

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 28% 33% 24% 29% 35% 25% 25% 30% 23% 29%
No 46% 44% 49% 44% 41% 48% 52% 45% 56% 46%
Not sure 25% 23% 28% 27% 24% 27% 23% 25% 21% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,512) (738) (775) (318) (382) (494) (319) (948) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 28% 22% 44% 25% 30% 29% 26% 30% 20% 41%
No 46% 59% 31% 51% 45% 44% 54% 47% 60% 34%
Not sure 25% 20% 25% 23% 25% 27% 20% 23% 20% 25%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,512)  (509) (416) (394) (624) (398) (316) (1,014) (482) (439)
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24. Trump-DeSantis Better Chance to Win 2024 Election
Which of these two Republicans do you think has the best chance of winning the 2024 general election for president?

Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Donald Trump 44% 48% 41% 46% 57% 41% 38% 41% * 66%
Ron DeSantis 41% 38% 43% 32% 32% 46% 44% 43% * 20%
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 22% 11% 13% 18% 16% * 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
Weighted N (555) (280) (275) (82) (115) (216) (142) (435) (23) (64)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Donald Trump 44% * 45% 39% 53% 44% 34% 43% * 42%
Ron DeSantis 41% * 38% 50% 33% 39% 57% 44% * 44%
Not sure 15% * 16% 11% 14% 17% 9% 14% * 14%
Totals 100% * 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% * 100%

Weighted N (555) (0) (416) (118) (196) (178) (124) (444) (31)  (375)




Yahoo! News Survey

- 20230227

February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults

25. Vote for Biden in 2024

Let’s assume Joe Biden is the Democratic presidential nominee

general election?

in 2024. Which of the following best describes your chances of voting for Biden in the

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
| will definitely not vote for Biden 38% 40% 36% 23% 31% 47% 47% 47% 11% 29%
| might vote for Biden 13% 13% 14% 20% 18% 9% 8% 11% 13% 17%
| will definitely vote for Biden 24% 23% 25% 23% 22% 21% 31% 24% 41% 17%
Definitely/might vote for Biden 37% 36% 39% 43% 40% 30% 39% 35% 54% 34%
I will not vote at all 16% 15% 16% 22% 16% 16% 10% 12% 22% 24%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 12% 13% 7% 4% 6% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,514) (738) (776) (317) (381) (494) (321) (952) (189) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
| will definitely not vote for Biden 38% 9% 73% 44% 34% 46% 37% 45% 9% 84%
| might vote for Biden 13% 20% 9% 13% 14% 12% 17% 14% 22% 5%
| will definitely vote for Biden 24% 55% 3% 15% 18% 26% 36% 31% 61% 3%
Definitely/might vote for Biden 37% 75% 12% 28% 32% 38% 53% 45% 83% 8%
| will not vote at alll 16% 9% 11% 19% 22% 12% 5% 4% 2% 5%
Not sure 9% % 5% 9% 12% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,514) (510) (416)  (394) (625) (398) (316) (1,016) (483)  (441)
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26. Vote for Trump in 2024
Let’s assume Donald Trump is the Republican presidential nominee in 2024. Which of the following best describes your chances of voting for Trump in the

general election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
| will definitely not vote for Trump 35% 30% 41% 28% 34% 34% 47% 34% 51% 30%
| might vote for Trump 12% 12% 12% 19% 14% 10% 6% 13% 4% 15%
| will definitely vote for Trump 27% 32% 23% 15% 24% 33% 34% 34% 11% 18%
Definitely/might vote for Trump 39% 44% 35% 34% 38% 43% 40% 47% 15% 33%
I will not vote at all 15% 16% 15% 22% 16% 14% 9% 11% 23% 23%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 16% 12% 9% 4% 9% 11% 14%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100%
Weighted N (1,512) (735) (776) (318) (380) (494) (320) (950) (186) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
| will definitely not vote for Trump 35% 65% % 34% 34% 32% 42% 41% 75% 8%
| might vote for Trump 12% 7% 19% 13% 11% 12% 17% 12% 6% 17%
| will definitely vote for Trump 27% 7% 62% 25% 24% 35% 28% 35% 5% 69%
Definitely/might vote for Trump 39% 14% 81% 38% 35% 47% 45% 47% 11% 86%
| will not vote at all 15% 16% 4% 19% 20% 13% 9% 5% 9% 0%
Not sure 10% 5% 8% 10% 11% 9% 5% 6% 5% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%

Weighted N (1,512)  (506) (417)  (395) (625) (398) (314) (1,014) (480)  (441)
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27. Vote for DeSantis in 2024

Let’'s assume Ron DeSantis is the Republican presidential nominee in 2024. Which of the following best describes your chances of voting for DeSantis in

the general election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
| will definitely not vote for DeSantis 30% 26% 33% 19% 29% 29% 41% 30% 32% 24%
| might vote for DeSantis 16% 17% 14% 21% 19% 13% 10% 15% 16% 15%
| will definitely vote for DeSantis 22% 27% 18% 12% 13% 29% 32% 29% % 12%
Definitely/might vote for DeSantis 38% 44% 32% 33% 32% 42% 42% 44% 23% 27%
I will not vote at all 16% 16% 17% 24% 17% 16% 9% 12% 24% 29%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 23% 23% 13% % 14% 20% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,509) (734) (775) (314) (381) (494) (320) (946) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
| will definitely not vote for DeSantis 30% 55% 9% 27% 27% 28% 38% 35% 63% 8%
| might vote for DeSantis 16% 14% 21% 14% 14% 19% 18% 18% 13% 21%
| will definitely vote for DeSantis 22% 5% 51% 20% 16% 29% 30% 31% 6% 60%
Definitely/might vote for DeSantis 38% 19% 72% 34% 30% 48% 48% 49% 19% 81%
| will not vote at all 16% 13% 7% 21% 23% 11% 8% 6% 7% 4%
Not sure 16% 12% 12% 17% 20% 13% 6% 10% 10% %
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,500)  (509)  (416)  (393) (624) (397) (315) (1,014) (482)  (439)

38



Yahoo! News Survey

- 20230227

February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults

28. Vote for Harris in 2024

Let’s assume Kamala Harris is the Democratic presidential nominee in 2024. Which of the following best describes your chances of voting for Harris in the

general election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
| will definitely not vote for Harris 39% 43% 35% 20% 30% 50% 51% 49% 11% 29%
| might vote for Harris 16% 16% 16% 18% 22% 12% 13% 13% 26% 13%
| will definitely vote for Harris 20% 16% 24% 16% 22% 19% 24% 18% 32% 17%
Definitely/might vote for Harris 36% 32% 40% 34% 44% 31% 37% 31% 58% 30%
| will not vote at all 15% 15% 14% 26% 12% 13% 9% 11% 15% 26%
Not sure 11% 10% 11% 20% 14% 7% 4% 8% 15% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,508) (735) (773) (314) (380) (493) (320) (946) (189) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
| will definitely not vote for Harris 39% 11% 76% 44% 33% 48% 37% 47% 13% 86%
| might vote for Harris 16% 27% % 16% 15% 15% 25% 18% 30% 5%
| will definitely vote for Harris 20% 46% 2% 12% 19% 20% 25% 25% 48% 2%
Definitely/might vote for Harris 36% 73% 9%  28% 34% 35% 50% 43% 78% 7%
| will not vote at all 15% 9% 9% 17% 20% 11% 7% 5% 3% 4%
Not sure 11% % 6% 12% 13% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Weighted N (1,508) (508)  (413) (395) (623) (396) (316) (1,013) (481)  (440)
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29. Health Concerns - Joe Biden
How concerned are you about Joe Biden’s health and mental acuity?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very concerned 39% 44% 35% 28% 32% 47% 47% 46% 29% 24%
Somewhat Concerned 21% 20% 22% 30% 24% 18% 14% 19% 21% 27%
Very/somewhat concerned 60% 64% 57% 58% 56% 65% 61% 65% 50% 51%
Slightly concerned 17% 16% 18% 20% 18% 15% 18% 16% 20% 21%
Not concerned at alll 23% 19% 25% 22% 26% 20% 22% 19% 30% 28%
Slightly/not at all concerned 40% 35% 43% 42% 44% 35% 40% 35% 50% 49%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,513) (736) (777) (316) (382) (494) (320) (951) (189) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Very concerned 39% 18% 63% 47% 34% 45% 40% 45% 17% 76%
Somewhat Concerned 21% 23% 19% 21% 22% 18% 24% 20% 25% 13%
Very/somewhat concerned 60% 41% 82% 68% 56% 63% 64% 65% 42% 89%
Slightly concerned 17% 27% 9% 14% 19% 17% 17% 16% 26% 4%
Not concerned at all 23% 33% 9% 18% 24% 21% 19% 19% 31% 6%
Slightly/not at all concerned 40% 60% 18% 32% 43% 38% 36% 35% 57% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%

Weighted N (1,513)  (510) (416)  (394) (626) (398) (316) (1,015) (483)  (439)
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30. Competence - Joe Biden
Do you believe Joe Biden has the competence to carry out the job of president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 35% 35% 34% 36% 39% 29% 37% 32% 58% 29%
No 49% 51% 48% 39% 43% 59% 53% 57% 20% 49%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 25% 18% 12% 10% 12% 22% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,511) (735) (777) (316) (383) (494) (319) (949) (187) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 35% 69% 12% 25% 29% 34% 50% 41% 76% 8%
No 49% 16% 79% 61% 50% 54% 42% 49% 13% 88%
Not sure 16% 14% 9% 14% 20% 13% 8% 9% 11% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Weighted N (1,511)  (507) (417) (394) (624) (398) (316) (1,015) (481) (441)
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31. Health Concerns - Donald Trump
How concerned are you about Donald Trump’s health and mental acuity?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very concerned 28% 25% 32% 27% 27% 27% 35% 27% 34% 29%
Somewhat Concerned 15% 17% 13% 22% 20% 10% 11% 13% 18% 22%
Very/somewhat concerned 43% 42% 45% 49% 47% 37% 46% 40% 52% 51%
Slightly concerned 16% 16% 17% 25% 17% 13% 12% 15% 14% 18%
Not concerned at alll 40% 42% 38% 27% 36% 51% 42% 45% 34% 31%
Slightly/not at all concerned 56% 58% 55% 52% 53% 64% 54% 60% 48% 49%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,513) (736) (777) (318) (383) (494) (319) (950) (188) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Very concerned 28% 48% 12% 26% 27% 32% 28% 32% 55% 9%
Somewhat Concerned 15% 17% 13% 13% 14% 11% 22% 14% 19% 9%
Very/somewhat concerned 43% 65% 25% 39% 41% 43% 50% 46% 74% 18%
Slightly concerned 16% 14% 18% 15% 18% 18% 13% 14% 10% 17%
Not concerned at all 40% 21% 57% 46% 41% 39% 37% 40% 17% 65%
Slightly/not at all concerned 56% 35% 75% 61% 59% 57% 50% 54% 27% 82%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%

Weighted N (1,513)  (508) (417) (395) (627) (398) (315) (1,015) (481)  (441)
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32. Competence - Donald Trump
Do you believe Donald Trump has the competence to carry out the job of president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 42% 48% 36% 3% 41% 48% 40% 48% 22% 36%
No 45% 40% 49% 44% 42% 43% 52% 40% 60% 49%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 20% 17% 10% 8% 11% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,514) (736) (778) (318) (381) (494) (321) (950) (189) (242)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 42% 16% 78% 43% 39% 48% 40% 46% 14% 83%
No 45% 75% 11% 44% 48% 38% 50% 45% 78% 9%
Not sure 13% 9% 11% 13% 13% 14% 10% 9% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,514)  (509) (417) (393) (626) (398) (315) (1,017) (483) (441)
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33. Too Old to Be President
Is there an age at which somebody is too old to be President of the U.S.?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 54% 55% 53% 55% 54% 56% 49% 54% 52% 56%
No 20% 21% 19% 17% 21% 20% 20% 19% 21% 23%
Not sure 26% 24% 28% 28% 25% 23% 32% 27% 27% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,512) (738) (774) (318) (383) (493) (319) (948) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 54% 48% 60% 60% 53% 56% 54% 56% 52% 60%
No 20% 25% 19% 17% 20% 18% 25% 20% 22% 19%
Not sure 26% 27% 21% 23% 27% 26% 21% 23% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,512)  (510) (416) (392) (626) (397) (315) (1,013) (481)  (439)
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34. Age at Which Too Old to Be President

At roughly what age do you think somebody is too old to be President of the U.S.?
Asked of those who think there is an age at which somebody is too old to be president

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
60 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 6%
65 5% 5% 4% 4% % 4% 4% 5% 5% 5%
70 13% 11% 15% 17% 13% 14% 8% 13% 13% 17%
75 12% 13% 10% 7% 10% 13% 15% 12% 13% 11%
80 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 14% 11% 13% 10% 10%
85 5% 6% 3% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3%
90 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Not asked - Never too old to be president 20% 21% 19% 17% 21% 21% 20% 19% 21% 23%
Not asked - Not sure if ever too old to be president 26% 24% 28% 28% 25% 23% 32% 27% 27% 21%
Totals 100% 98% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 102% 100%
Weighted N (1,510)  (736) (774) (318) (382) (491)  (319) (948)  (189) (242)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
60 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2%
65 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3%
70 13% 11% 13% 17% 14% 13% 12% 12% 12% 11%
75 12% 8% 14% 16% 11% 12% 12% 12% 9% 16%
80 12% 11% 16% 11% 12% 17% 10% 14% 12% 18%
85 5% 7% 6% 2% 3% 4% 10% 6% % 5%
90 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Not asked - Never too old to be president 20% 25% 19% 17% 20% 18% 25% 20% 22% 19%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total  Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Not asked - Not sure if ever too old to be president 26% 27% 21% 23% 27% 26% 21% 23% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 102% 100%
Weighted N (1,510) (509) (416) (392) (624) (397) (315) (1,013) (481) (439)
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35. Mental Competency Tests for Older Politicians
Some have proposed mandatory mental-competency tests for politicians over 75 years old with results released to the public. Would you favor or oppose

such tests?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 68% 68% 67% 72% 64% 67% 67% 71% 60% 65%
Oppose 14% 16% 12% 12% 15% 13% 15% 12% 15% 17%
Not sure 19% 16% 21% 16% 20% 20% 18% 17% 25% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,513) (738) (776) (318) (381) (493) (321) (951) (187) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Favor 68% 60% 77% 73% 66% 70% 69% 70% 64% 79%
Oppose 14% 19% 10% 12% 15% 11% 16% 14% 19% 8%
Not sure 19% 20% 12% 15% 19% 19% 15% 16% 18% 13%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%

Weighted N (1,513)  (509) (416)  (395) (626) (398) (316) (1,015) (481)  (441)
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36. Biden Too Old
If reelected in 2024, Joe Biden would be 82 at the start of his second term and 86 at the end of it. Is Biden too old for another term as president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 65% 66% 65% 62% 64% 69% 64% 66% 63% 67%
No 18% 18% 18% 23% 16% 16% 19% 17% 21% 18%
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 15% 20% 15% 17% 16% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,513) (737) (776) (317) (382) (493) (321) (950) (189) (242)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 65% 48% 85% 71% 65% 69% 62% 68% 49% 87%
No 18% 34% 8% 12% 18% 16% 22% 19% 32% %
Not sure 17% 18% % 16% 18% 15% 15% 13% 19% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,513) (508)  (417) (394) (625) (398) (316) (1,015) (481)  (440)
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37. Trump Too Old
If reelected in 2024, Donald Trump would be 78 at the start of his second term and 82 at the end of it. Is Trump too old for another term as president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 45% 43% 48% 58% 46% 39% 42% 40% 64% 54%
No 35% 37% 33% 26% 31% 39% 42% 39% 23% 26%
Not sure 20% 21% 19% 16% 23% 22% 16% 21% 13% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,512) (737) (775) (317) (383) (493) (319) (950) (187) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 45% 58% 32% 46% 44% 43% 52% 45% 60% 28%
No 35% 24% 54% 35% 35% 37% 32% 39% 24% 57%
Not sure 20% 18% 14% 19% 21% 20% 16% 16% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Weighted N (1,512)  (508)  (415) (395) (624) (398) (316) (1,013) (480) (439)
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38A. Trump Actions on January 6 — Pressured swing state officials to change the 2020 Electoral College results by replacing Biden electors with

Trump electors

When it comes to the 2020 election results, do you believe that Donald Trump...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 39% 38% 39% 35% 38% 36% 47% 39% 44% 35%
No 33% 36% 30% 32% 29% 38% 30% 36% 22% 31%
Not sure 28% 26% 31% 33% 33% 26% 23% 26% 34% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,470) (712) (759) (310) (364) (482) (314) (925) (183) (237)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 39% 61% 19% 38% 36% 37% 50% 44% 70% 16%
No 33% 18% 55% 35% 32% 37% 29% 34% 13% 60%
Not sure 28% 21% 26% 27% 32% 25% 21% 22% 17% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,470)  (497) (398) (388) (600) (391) (310) (990) (476) (423)
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39. Donald Trump Committed Crime During 2020 Presidential Election
Do you think Donald Trump committed a crime by trying to overturn the results of the 2020 presidential election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 45% 40% 49% 46% 43% 42% 50% 39% 70% 44%
No 39% 43% 36% 32% 36% 46% 40% 46% 14% 35%
Not sure 16% 17% 15% 23% 21% 12% 10% 15% 16% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,513) (735) (778) (318) (382) (493) (320) (949) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 45% 76% 13% 40% 45% 40% 52% 46% 81% 9%
No 39% 12% 73% 44% 37% 45% 38% 42% 9% 80%
Not sure 16% 12% 13% 16% 18% 14% 10% 12% 10% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,513) (510) (417) (393) (627) (397) (315) (1,015) (481) (441)
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40. Department of Justice Prosecute Trump for January 6th

Should the U.S. Department of Justice prosecute Donald Trump for his role in trying to overturn the results of the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 40% 36% 45% 3% 39% 40% 47% 35% 62% 40%
No 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 1%
Not asked - Don’t believe Trump committed a crime 39% 43% 36% 32% 36% 46% 40% 46% 14% 35%
Not asked - Not sure if Trump committed a crime 16% 17% 16% 23% 21% 12% 10% 15% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,512) (735) (777) (317) (382) (493) (320) (948) (189) (242)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 40% 70% 11% 37% 40% 35% 49% 43% 77% 7%
No 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Not asked - Don't believe Trump committed a crime 39% 12% 73% 44% 3% 45% 38% 42% 9% 80%
Not asked - Not sure if Trump committed a crime 16% 12% 13% 16% 18% 14% 10% 12% 10% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,512) (510) (417) (393) (626) (397) (315) (1,015) (481)  (441)

52



Yahoo! News Survey - 20230227
February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults

41. Trump Disqualified

Given what we know about his efforts to overturn the 2020 election, should Donald Trump be allowed to serve as president again in the future?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 37% 43% 32% 28% 34% 44% 40% 44% 17% 30%
No 49% 42% 54% 52% 45% 46% 53% 44% 67% 53%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 20% 21% 10% % 13% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,514) (736) (778) (318) (382) (493) (320) (949) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 37% 12% 69% 41% 35% 43% 34% 43% 10% 80%
No 49% 77% 18% 46% 51% 42% 53% 46% 80% 11%
Not sure 14% 11% 13% 13% 13% 15% 13% 11% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Weighted N (1,514) (510) (416) (395) (626) (398) (315) (1,016) (483)  (441)
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42. Trump Pressured Raffensperger (Less Wording)
Following the 2020 Presidential election, do you believe that President Trump pressured Georgia Secretary of State Brad Raffensperger, a fellow Republican,

to overturn the state’s presidential election result?
Asked of half of respondents

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 41% 38% 44% 37% 35% 42% 53% 38% 52% 49%
No 30% 33% 27% 21% 34% 33% 27% 34% 24% 20%
Not sure 29% 29% 29% 42% 31% 25% 20% 28% 24% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (761) (364) (397) (144) (217) (249) (152) (490) (93) (105)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 41% 67% 19% 39% 42% 40% 44% 44% 75% 15%
No 30% 14% 53% 32% 26% 30% 35% 32% 9% 56%
Not sure 29% 20% 28% 29% 32% 30% 21% 24% 16% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (761)  (263) (210)  (201) (323) (200) (154) (510) (243)  (226)
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43. Trump Pressured Raffensperger (More Wording)
In a January 2021 phone call, President Trump told Georgia Secretary of State Brad Raffensperger, a fellow Republican, that "I just want to find 11,780

votes, which is one more than we have," adding that "there’s nothing wrong with saying... that you’ve recalculated." Do you believe that Trump pressured
Raffensperger to overturn the state’s presidential election result?

Asked of half of respondents

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 45% 40% 51% 46% 49% 41% 47% 42% 58% 43%
No 31% 35% 27% 24% 21% 40% 34% 36% 15% 27%
Not sure 24% 25% 22% 30% 29% 19% 19% 22% 27% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (747) (369) (378) (172) (165) (245) (166) (457) (96) (138)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 45% 75% 20% 40% 41% 46% 58% 49% 80% 13%
No 31% 8% 57% 35% 30% 37% 25% 35% 8% 68%
Not sure 24% 16% 23% 25% 28% 17% 17% 16% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (747)  (246) (202) (192) (302) (195) (161) (503) (240) (213)
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44. Indicted for Georgia
Do you think Trump should be indicted for interfering in the 2020 election in Georgia?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 42% 37% 47% 41% 40% 40% 47% 37% 60% 46%
No 38% 44% 32% 28% 33% 45% 42% 45% 17% 30%
Not sure 20% 20% 21% 31% 27% 15% 11% 18% 23% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,511) (734) (777) (317) (380) (493) (321) (948) (188) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Yes 42% 72% 15% 37% 42% 38% 49% 44% 80% %
No 38% 12% 67% 44% 34% 46% 34% 41% 10% 78%
Not sure 20% 16% 18% 19% 24% 16% 17% 14% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Weighted N (1,511) (509) (415) (393) (624) (398) (314) (1,014) (481) (441)
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45. Benefits Generation Should Receive
Do you think your generation should receive more, less or the same Medicare and Social Security benefits as previous generations?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More 53% 53% 52% 53% 55% 51% 52% 51% 64% 47%
Less 4% 6% 3% 9% % 1% 1% 3% 6% 8%
The same 31% 30% 32% 21% 23% 38% 40% 35% 20% 30%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 18% 15% 10% % 11% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,515) (737) (778) (318) (382) (494) (321) (951) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
More 53% 64% 49% 46% 54% 54% 49% 54% 60% 46%
Less 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 5%
The same 31% 25% 36% 38% 28% 33% 36% 35% 32% 41%
Not sure 12% 7% 10% 13% 14% 9% 10% 8% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,515) (510) (417) (395) (627) (398) (316) (1,016) (483) (441)
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46. Benefits Generation Will Receive
Do you think your generation will receive more, less or the same Medicare and Social Security benefits as previous generations?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More 23% 28% 18% 31% 30% 15% 17% 19% 44% 22%
Less 34% 33% 35% 30% 38% 45% 17% 38% 18% 30%
The same 22% 21% 22% 20% 13% 18% 40% 23% 19% 25%
Not sure 22% 18% 25% 19% 19% 22% 26% 21% 19% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,510) (734) (776) (318) (491) (321) (948) (189) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
More 23% 28% 27% 16% 19% 25% 28% 23% 27% 18%
Less 34% 28% 3% 40% 32% 37% 37% 37% 30% 44%
The same 22% 25% 18% 22% 23% 22% 20% 24% 27% 22%
Not sure 22% 19% 17% 22% 26% 16% 15% 16% 15% 16%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Weighted N (1,510) (506) (415) (395) (626) (395) (315) (1,012) (481) (439)
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47A. Likely to Occur to Entitlements — Politicians will cut Social Security and Medicare benefits
How likely are each of the following to occur in the next few decades?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very likely 20% 17% 22% 22% 22% 19% 16% 19% 20% 19%
Somewhat likely 33% 36% 31% 35% 33% 38% 26% 38% 25% 28%
Very/somewhat likely 53% 53% 53% 57% 55% 57% 42% 57% 45% 47%
Not very likely 19% 20% 17% 20% 15% 16% 25% 18% 21% 21%
Not likely at all 11% 11% 12% 7% 8% 11% 19% 11% 18% 8%
Not very likely/Not likely at all 30% 31% 29% 27% 23% 27% 44% 29% 39% 29%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 16% 22% 16% 14% 15% 16% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,503) (728) (775) (317) (375) (492) (319) (943) (188) (239)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Very likely 20% 21% 15% 23% 21% 20% 18% 20% 22% 19%
Somewhat likely 33% 31% 37% 37% 31% 35% 37% 35% 33% 37%
Very/somewhat likely 53% 52% 52% 60% 52% 55% 55% 55% 55% 56%
Not very likely 19% 23% 21% 14% 15% 21% 26% 20% 24% 18%
Not likely at all 11% 10% 15% 12% 12% 12% 8% 14% 12% 15%
Not very likely/Not likely at all 30% 33% 36% 26% 27% 33% 34% 34% 36% 33%
Not sure 17% 14% 12% 14% 21% 13% 11% 11% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Weighted N (1,503) (508) (414) (389) (624) (396) (312) (1,009) (478) (438)
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47B. Likely to Occur to Entitlements — Politicians will privatize Social Security and Medicare
How likely are each of the following to occur in the next few decades?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very likely 12% 12% 13% 17% 16% 9% 9% 11% 18% 11%
Somewhat likely 27% 27% 28% 30% 29% 25% 26% 29% 22% 24%
Very/somewhat likely 39% 39% 41% 47% 45% 34% 35% 40% 40% 35%
Not very likely 22% 26% 18% 20% 19% 24% 22% 23% 20% 22%
Not likely at all 13% 15% 11% 12% 10% 13% 19% 13% 15% 13%
Not very likely/Not likely at all 35% 41% 29% 32% 29% 37% 41% 36% 35% 35%
Not sure 25% 20% 30% 21% 26% 29% 24% 24% 25% 30%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,503) (728) (775) (315) (378) (491) (319) (943) (187) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Very likely 12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 15% 14% 14% 12%
Somewhat likely 27% 29% 28% 30% 26% 29% 31% 28% 29% 27%
Very/somewhat likely 39% 42% 40%  43% 38% 41% 46% 42% 43% 39%
Not very likely 22% 25% 23% 20% 20% 23% 27% 25% 25% 25%
Not likely at all 13% 15% 14% 12% 13% 14% 13% 14% 14% 16%
Not very likely/Not likely at all 35% 40% 37% 32% 33% 37% 40% 39% 39% 41%
Not sure 25% 17% 23% 26% 30% 22% 13% 19% 18% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%

Weighted N (1,503) (508) (413) (388) (624) (395) (313) (1,008) (480)  (436)
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47C. Likely to Occur to Entitlements — The Social Security and Medicare programs will end
How likely are each of the following to occur in the next few decades?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very likely 12% 10% 13% 16% 15% 11% 5% 10% 14% 12%
Somewhat likely 24% 26% 23% 32% 27% 23% 17% 26% 20% 24%
Very/somewhat likely 36% 36% 36% 48% 42% 34% 22% 36% 34% 36%
Not very likely 26% 29% 23% 24% 21% 27% 30% 27% 20% 25%
Not likely at all 22% 22% 22% 15% 18% 21% 34% 22% 29% 18%
Not very likely/Not likely at all 48% 51% 45% 39% 39% 48% 64% 49% 49% 43%
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 13% 18% 19% 14% 15% 17% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,507) (733) (774) (318) (378) (493) (318) (945) (189) (242)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Very likely 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 13% 10% 13% 13% 13%
Somewhat likely 24% 25% 24% 24% 22% 26% 27% 23% 21% 23%
Very/somewhat likely 36% 37% 36% 35% 34% 39% 37% 36% 34% 36%
Not very likely 26% 28% 27% 27% 23% 32% 26% 28% 31% 27%
Not likely at all 22% 23% 24% 21% 22% 20% 25% 24% 24% 25%
Not very likely/Not likely at all 48% 51% 51%  48% 45% 52% 51% 52% 55% 52%
Not sure 17% 11% 12% 17% 20% 10% 13% 12% 12% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101%  100%

Weighted N (1,507) (507) (415) (392) (624) (398) (313) (1,009) (478)  (438)
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47D. Likely to Occur to Entitlements — The Social Security and Medicare programs will run out of money
How likely are each of the following to occur in the next few decades?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very likely 23% 24% 23% 25% 29% 24% 15% 24% 21% 20%
Somewhat likely 30% 31% 30% 30% 29% 34% 27% 32% 24% 31%
Very/somewhat likely 53% 55% 53% 55% 58% 58% 42% 56% 45% 51%
Not very likely 19% 19% 19% 19% 14% 17% 29% 21% 16% 15%
Not likely at all 12% 13% 10% 10% 10% 11% 17% 9% 20% 13%
Not very likely/Not likely at all 31% 32% 29% 29% 24% 28% 46% 30% 36% 28%
Not sure 15% 13% 18% 16% 18% 15% 13% 13% 20% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,504) (729) (775) (317) (378) (490) (319) (943) (189) (240)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Very likely 23% 20% 27% 27% 25% 23% 25% 25% 20% 32%
Somewhat likely 30% 30% 35% 29% 27% 31% 35% 32% 31% 33%
Very/somewhat likely 53% 50% 62% 56% 52% 54% 60% 57% 51% 65%
Not very likely 19% 23% 18% 19% 16% 23% 22% 20% 25% 16%
Not likely at all 12% 16% 10% 9% 12% 12% 9% 12% 16% 9%
Not very likely/Not likely at all 31% 39% 28% 28% 28% 35% 31% 32% 41% 25%
Not sure 15% 11% 10% 15% 19% 11% 9% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 98% 101% 99%

Weighted N (1,504) (506) (414) (391) (624) (395) (313) (1,009) (480)  (437)
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48. Expand Benefits for All

Would you favor or oppose expanding Social Security benefits for all beneficiaries to address the higher cost of living?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 71% 71% 71% 67% 70% 73% 72% 2% 74% 64%
Oppose 12% 14% 10% 11% 14% 11% 12% 12% 8% 14%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 22% 16% 16% 17% 16% 18% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,515) (737) (778) (317) (382) (494) (321) (951) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Favor 71% 82% 65% 70% 72% 72% 70% 72% 82% 60%
Oppose 12% 8% 19% 10% 10% 13% 17% 14% 8% 21%
Not sure 17% 9% 16% 20% 18% 15% 14% 15% 10% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,515) (509)  (417)  (395) (627) (398) (316) (1,016) (483)  (441)
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49. Sunset Social Security
Would you favor or oppose changing Social Security so that Congress has to approve funding for it every year?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 31% 37% 25% 49% 40% 23% 15% 29% 38% 35%
Oppose 42% 39% 45% 21% 29% 51% 65% 48% 37% 28%
Not sure 27% 23% 30% 29% 31% 26% 20% 23% 25% 37%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,514) (736) (778) (317) (382) (494) (321) (951) (189) (242)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Favor 31% 34% 36% 26% 29% 33% 38% 31% 32% 30%
Oppose 42% 46% 38% 50% 42% 44% 42% 48% 52% 45%
Not sure 27% 20% 26% 25% 29% 23% 20% 21% 16% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,514) (510) (417) (394) (627) (397) (316) (1,015) (483) (440)
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50. Social Security Funding Shortfall
Social Security will face a funding shortfall around 2035, which will result in benefits being cut by about 20% if Congress does not act. Which of the following

approaches would you prefer?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
We should raise taxes in order to avoid cutting
Social Security benefits 51% 50% 52% 41% 41% 55% 65% 54% 55% 44%
We should reduce Social Security benefits to avoid
raising taxes 16% 19% 14% 33% 24% 8% 4% 13% 19% 26%
Not sure 33% 31% 34% 26% 35% 37% 31% 33% 26% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,511) (734) (777 (314) (382) (494) (321) (948) (187) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump

We should raise taxes in order to avoid cutting

Social Security benefits 51% 63% 46% 51% 53% 51% 53% 54% 66% 40%
We should reduce Social Security benefits to avoid

raising taxes 16% 18% 18% 13% 14% 16% 22% 16% 16% 15%
Not sure 33% 19% 36% 37% 32% 33% 26% 30% 17% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 9%  99%

Weighted N (1,511)  (509) (417)  (395) (625) (398) (313) (1,015) (483)  (440)
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51. Privatize Social Security

Some members of Congress have proposed privatizing Social Security, meaning people would be required to move their Social Security funds out of the
guaranteed government fund and into private investment accounts consisting of stocks, bonds or mutual funds. Which of the following comes closer to your

opinion?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
We should leave Social Security as it is 58% 59% 57% 51% 52% 60% 68% 60% 58% 52%
We should privatize Social Security 19% 24% 15% 25% 20% 18% 14% 19% 19% 19%
Not sure 23% 18% 28% 24% 28% 22% 17% 22% 22% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,510) (737) (774) (317) (381) (492) (321) (948) (189) (242)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
We should leave Social Security as it is 58% 69% 49% 61% 61% 57% 58% 60% 71% 49%
We should privatize Social Security 19% 15% 30% 17% 15% 23% 25% 22% 15% 30%
Not sure 23% 16% 22% 22% 24% 21% 17% 18% 14% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,510) (509) (414) (394) (625) (397) (314) (1,013) (483) (438)
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52. Better Job Leading
Who is doing a better job leading his country?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 40% 40% 39% 41% 42% 35% 43% 38% 62% 31%
Vladimir Putin 10% 11% 9% 10% 13% 10% 8% 10% 2% 14%
Neither 39% 41% 37% 31% 29% 48% 44% 44% 22% 36%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 18% 15% 7% 6% 8% 13% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,514) (736) (778) (318) (382) (494) (320) (951) (188) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Joe Biden 40% 7% 16% 29% 35% 41% 54% 46% 82% 11%
Vladimir Putin 10% 6% 16% 12% 10% 9% 12% 11% 3% 21%
Neither 39% 13% 58% 50% 41% 41% 30% 38% 12% 65%
Not sure 11% 4% 9% 9% 14% 9% 4% 5% 3% 4%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Weighted N (1,514) (510) (417) (394) (626) (398) (316) (1,016) (483) (441)
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53. Justified Invasion of Ukraine
As you may know, Russian President Vladimir Putin has sent Russian troops to invade Ukraine. Are Putin’s actions justified?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Justified 10% 12% 8% 18% 14% 6% 5% 10% 10% 14%
Not justified 70% 69% 70% 55% 59% 76% 89% 74% 66% 59%
Not sure 20% 18% 21% 26% 27% 18% 6% 16% 23% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,514) (737) (778) (318) (381) (494) (321) (950) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Justified 10% 13% 10% 10% 10% 10% 14% 10% 11% 10%
Not justified 70% 78% 73% 68% 66% 76% 75% 77% 82% 73%
Not sure 20% 9% 17% 22% 24% 14% 12% 13% % 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,514)  (510) (417) (394) (626) (398) (315) (1,015) (483) (441)
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54. U.S. Take Sides - Russia vs Ukraine
Whose side should the U.S. be taking in the conflict between Ukraine and Russia?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Ukraine 51% 52% 50% 47% 43% 49% 67% 55% 52% 37%
Russia 4% 4% 3% 8% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 7%
Neither 33% 33% 32% 25% 33% 40% 29% 33% 29% 36%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 20% 20% 9% 3% 9% 17% 19%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Weighted N (1,513) (737) (776) (318) (380) (494) (321) (950) (188) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Ukraine 51% 70% 45% 46% 44% 57% 62% 58% 76% 42%
Russia 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Neither 33% 17% 47% 38% 35% 33% 28% 32% 14% 50%
Not sure 13% 8% 6% 12% 17% 8% 6% 7% 7% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,513) (509) (415) (395) (626) (398) (315) (1,015) (482) (440)
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55. View on Russia and Ukraine
Which of the following comes closest to your view about the conflict between Russia and Ukraine?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
It's in America’s best interests to stop Russia and
help Ukraine 48% 50% 46% 48% 41% 44% 62% 50% 50% 39%
The conflict is none of America’s business 33% 34% 33% 28% 33% 41% 26% 33% 27% 37%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 24% 26% 15% 12% 17% 23% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,513) (737) (776) (316) (382) (494) (321) (951) (189) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump

It's in America’s best interests to stop Russia and

help Ukraine 48% 68% 40% 41% 42% 51% 59% 53% 2% 36%
The conflict is none of America’s business 33% 19% 46% 40% 33% 36% 30% 33% 15% 52%
Not sure 19% 13% 14% 19% 25% 13% 11% 14% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (1,513) (508) (417)  (395) (625) (398) (316) (1,016) (483)  (441)
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56. Russia Ukraine Conflict Threaten Larger War
What is closer to your opinion about the Russian invasion of Ukraine?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
It threatens a much larger European war 60% 62% 58% 55% 51% 61% 73% 65% 60% 43%
It is just a conflict between Russia and Ukraine 23% 24% 21% 23% 27% 23% 16% 21% 19% 29%
Not sure 18% 14% 21% 22% 22% 16% 10% 14% 22% 28%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,514) (737) (776) (318) (380) (494) (321) (951) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
It threatens a much larger European war 60% 68% 60% 61% 54% 65% 69% 67% 76% 61%
It is just a conflict between Russia and Ukraine 23% 22% 27% 22% 23% 24% 22% 22% 15% 30%
Not sure 18% 10% 13% 17% 23% 11% 9% 11% 9% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,514) (510) (415) (395) (625) (398) (316) (1,016) (483) (441)
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57. Level of Support for Ukraine

So far, do you think America has given Ukraine...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Too much military aid 29% 32% 25% 19% 29% 35% 29% 31% 16% 29%
Not enough military aid 19% 22% 16% 14% 17% 19% 25% 20% 17% 18%
About the right amount of military aid 29% 29% 29% 37% 25% 25% 33% 29% 38% 29%
Not sure 23% 16% 29% 31% 28% 21% 13% 20% 29% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,507) (730) (777) (317) (377) (492) (321) (946) (185) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Too much military aid 29% 18% 44% 32% 24% 35% 32% 31% 14% 51%
Not enough military aid 19% 28% 12% 19% 18% 19% 23% 21% 30% 12%
About the right amount of military aid 29% 37% 30% 24% 28% 31% 32% 31% 40% 22%
Not sure 23% 17% 15% 25% 30% 15% 13% 17% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,507) (509) (417) (391) (620) (398) (316) (1,013) (480) (441)
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58. Level of Military Aid for Ukraine
Going forward, do you think the amount of military aid America is giving Ukraine should...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Increase 24% 28% 19% 23% 24% 20% 28% 24% 29% 20%
Decrease 30% 32% 29% 21% 29% 37% 31% 33% 19% 33%
Continue as it is now 25% 24% 25% 31% 19% 25% 25% 25% 26% 26%
Not sure 21% 16% 26% 25% 28% 19% 15% 19% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101%
Weighted N (1,511) (736) (775) (318) (379) (494) (320) (950) (186) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Increase 24% 40% 14% 21% 21% 22% 33% 26% 40% 14%
Decrease 30% 16% 47% 35% 27% 37% 30% 33% 14% 54%
Continue as it is now 25% 27% 25% 22% 24% 28% 24% 25% 31% 18%
Not sure 21% 16% 14% 22% 28% 14% 13% 16% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Weighted N (1,511)  (506) (417)  (395) (623) (398) (316) (1,014) (481)  (441)
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59A. Agreement with Statements About Ukraine — Putin never, ever would have gone into Ukraine if [Trump] were president.
Do you mostly agree or mostly disagree with each of the following statements?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Mostly agree 38% 43% 33% 27% 32% 46% 44% 44% 24% 28%
Mostly disagree 34% 32% 37% 36% 34% 32% 37% 35% 38% 33%
Not sure 28% 25% 30% 37% 35% 22% 19% 21% 37% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,505) (734) (770) (316) (379) (490) (320) (945) (186) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Mostly agree 38% 14% 70% 39% 33% 45% 39% 44% 17% 7%
Mostly disagree 34% 59% 14% 34% 34% 31% 43% 36% 61% 10%
Not sure 28% 26% 16% 27% 33% 24% 18% 19% 22% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,505) (504)  (417) (394) (620) (397) (315) (1,009) (477) (441)
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59B. Agreement with Statements About Ukraine — It’s not a war about Ukraine; this is about a war on freedom. Because if Russia takes Ukraine,
they said Poland and the Baltics are next, and we’re looking at a world war. And if Russia wins, you can bet China’s gonna take Taiwan, Iran’s

gonna get the bomb.

Do you mostly agree or mostly disagree with each of the following statements?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Mostly agree 56% 58% 54% 53% 49% 56% 69% 58% 61% 46%
Mostly disagree 20% 24% 16% 25% 24% 17% 13% 20% 10% 26%
Not sure 24% 18% 30% 22% 27% 27% 18% 22% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,505) (736) (770) (318) (381) (492) (315) (943) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Mostly agree 56% 68% 55% 55% 52% 59% 64% 63% 74% 53%
Mostly disagree 20% 15% 25% 21% 19% 21% 22% 18% 11% 27%
Not sure 24% 17% 21% 24% 29% 20% 14% 19% 15% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,505) (508)  (414) (391) (619) (397) (315) (1,010) (480) (438)
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59C. Agreement with Statements About Ukraine — The fear of Russia going into NATO countries... that has not even come close to happening. |

think [Russia has] shown themselves to be a third-rate military power.
Do you mostly agree or mostly disagree with each of the following statements?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Mostly agree 37% 45% 29% 34% 35% 37% 41% 38% 41% 32%
Mostly disagree 27% 27% 26% 28% 24% 27% 28% 29% 20% 23%
Not sure 36% 28% 44% 37% 41% 36% 31% 33% 40% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,502) (732) (770) (318) (376) (490) (317) (942) (187) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Mostly agree 37% 42% 43% 32% 33% 43% 41% 43% 41% 45%
Mostly disagree 27% 28% 28% 31% 26% 24% 34% 27% 28% 26%
Not sure 36% 30% 30% 38% 42% 33% 24% 30% 30% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Weighted N (1,502)  (507) (412) (390) (622) (394) (313) (1,008) (478)  (438)
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59D. Agreement with Statements About Ukraine — [Ukraine] remind[s] us that freedom is priceless; it’s worth fighting for as long as it takes. And

that’s how long [America is] going to be with [Ukraine]: for as long as it takes.
Do you mostly agree or mostly disagree with each of the following statements?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Mostly agree 53% 56% 51% 57% 49% 48% 64% 54% 61% 48%
Mostly disagree 21% 22% 20% 19% 21% 24% 18% 22% 13% 25%
Not sure 26% 22% 29% 24% 30% 28% 19% 24% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,502) (730) (773) (314) (382) (490) (316) (944) (187) (240)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Mostly agree 53% 71% 47% 50% 48% 55% 65% 58% 78% 40%
Mostly disagree 21% 13% 29% 23% 20% 24% 20% 21% 9% 35%
Not sure 26% 16% 24% 27% 31% 21% 15% 20% 14% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%

Weighted N (1,502)  (507) (412)  (390) (616) (397) (315) (1,009) (480)  (437)
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60. Is Depression Disqualifying
Pennsylvania Senator John Fetterman recently checked himself into the hospital for treatment of clinical depression. Should clinical depression disqualify

Fetterman from serving in the U.S. Senate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Should disqualify 35% 41% 29% 26% 33% 38% 41% 37% 27% 35%
Should not disqualify 41% 36% 46% 45% 40% 42% 38% 42% 40% 33%
Not sure 24% 22% 26% 29% 27% 20% 22% 21% 33% 31%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,499) (730) (769) (315) (379) (486) (319) (942) (188) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Should disqualify 35% 25% 53% 34% 31% 38% 37% 37% 21% 56%
Should not disqualify 41% 56% 29% 41% 41% 42% 47% 45% 63% 27%
Not sure 24% 19% 18% 24% 28% 20% 17% 18% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%

Weighted N (1,499)  (506) (414) (387) (618) (397) (313) (1,005) (478)  (437)
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61. Handle Personal Mental Health Issues

Regardless of how you feel about Fetterman’s situation, which comes closer to your opinion about how politicians today should handle mental health issues

they may have?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
They should feel free to share them publicly 63% 67% 60% 54% 56% 69% 2% 67% 57% 54%
They should keep them private 17% 16% 19% 25% 21% 13% 12% 17% 19% 22%
Not sure 19% 17% 22% 20% 24% 18% 16% 17% 25% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,512) (737) (775) (318) (380) (494) (320) (949) (189) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
They should feel free to share them publicly 63% 70% 61% 66% 57% 66% 71% 68% 72% 65%
They should keep them private 17% 16% 26% 16% 19% 17% 20% 19% 16% 20%
Not sure 19% 15% 13% 18% 23% 17% 10% 14% 11% 14%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,512)  (509) (416) (393) (624) (398) (315) (1,015) (482) (440)
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62. Shielding Social Media Companies From Lawsuits
A federal law says that tech platforms such as YouTube and Twitter can’t be sued for material their users choose to post, even when it's harmful or dangerous.

Do you favor or oppose this law?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 36% 45% 28% 48% 43% 30% 26% 37% 39% 37%
Oppose 38% 32% 42% 31% 29% 41% 49% 38% 35% 37%
Not sure 26% 23% 30% 21% 29% 29% 25% 26% 27% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,510) (736) (774) (316) (381) (493) (320) (948) (188) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Favor 36% 36% 43% 35% 33% 37% 45% 38% 35% 41%
Oppose 38% 43% 35% 38% 36% 40% 35% 39% 43% 36%
Not sure 26% 22% 22% 27% 31% 23% 20% 23% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,510) (508)  (416) (393) (625) (395) (316) (1,012) (481) (438)

80



Yahoo! News Survey - 20230227 s
February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults ) (¢

63. Social Media Companies Responsible for Promoting Content
A current Supreme Court lawsuit argues that while tech companies may not be liable for the content that users post, they should be legally responsible for

harmful or dangerous content when their platform promotes or suggests it, pointing to the example of YouTube’s algorithm recommending Islamic State-
related content to users who eventually commit acts of terrorism. Would you favor or oppose holding tech companies liable for the user-generated content

they promote?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 59% 58% 59% 52% 52% 62% 67% 63% 58% 44%
Oppose 15% 19% 11% 20% 19% 12% 10% 13% 13% 26%
Not sure 26% 23% 30% 28% 29% 26% 23% 25% 29% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,506) (731) (775) (316) (375) (494) (320) (947) (187) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Favor 59% 67% 60% 58% 54% 63% 69% 66% 71% 62%
Oppose 15% 13% 18% 15% 15% 16% 13% 14% 11% 17%
Not sure 26% 19% 22% 27% 31% 21% 18% 20% 18% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Weighted N (1,506)  (503) (415) (394) (620) (397) (313) (1,009) (478)  (439)
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64. Social Media in Your Own Life
In your own life, do you think social media does...?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More good than bad 22% 26% 19% 29% 28% 17% 16% 23% 29% 20%
More bad than good 25% 27% 24% 22% 23% 30% 25% 27% 14% 29%
Equally good and bad 39% 34% 43% 41% 36% 41% 36% 38% 41% 34%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 8% 7%
| don’t use social media 7% 8% % 3% 4% 7% 17% 8% % 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,512) (735) (777) (317) (383) (494) (319) (948) (189) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
More good than bad 22% 31% 20% 19% 20% 24% 29% 24% 33% 16%
More bad than good 25% 18% 34% 28% 24% 28% 26% 28% 17% 39%
Equally good and bad 39% 40% 36% 40% 40% 38% 36% 37% 38% 35%
Not sure 6% 5% 4% 7% 8% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4%
| don’t use social media 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Weighted N (1,512) (508) (417) (393) (626) (396) (316) (1,014) (480)  (441)




Yahoo! News Survey - 20230227 .
February 23 - 27, 2023 - 1,516 U.S. Adults ) (¢

65. Social Media for Most Adults
For most adults, do you think social media does...?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More good than bad 20% 22% 17% 23% 28% 14% 15% 20% 28% 21%
More bad than good 33% 35% 31% 27% 30% 3% 35% 36% 18% 31%
Equally good and bad 37% 34% 41% 40% 31% 40% 38% 36% 42% 34%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 9% 11% 9% 11% 8% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,511)  (736) (775) (316) (381) (492)  (321) (950)  (187) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
More good than bad 20% 27% 20% 14% 18% 22% 26% 20% 27% 14%
More bad than good 33% 27% 39% 37% 31% 33% 36% 35% 27% 46%
Equally good and bad 37% 37% 35% 40% 39% 39% 33% 37% 38% 35%
Not sure 10% 9% 6% 8% 13% 6% 5% 7% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%

Weighted N (1,511)  (510) (416)  (393) (622) (398) (316) (1,015) (481)  (441)
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66. Social Media for Most Children
For most children, do you think social media does... ?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More good than bad 10% 13% 6% 17% 17% 3% 3% 9% 14% 14%
More bad than good 65% 61% 69% 48% 54% 76% 79% 70% 47% 62%
Equally good and bad 17% 19% 15% 27% 20% 14% 10% 14% 33% 13%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 7% 6% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,511)  (734) (777) (317) (381) (493)  (320) (949)  (189) (242)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
More good than bad 10% 15% % 7% 8% 12% 12% 8% 13% 4%
More bad than good 65% 56% 72% 73% 63% 67% 65% 71% 62% 82%
Equally good and bad 17% 22% 16% 13% 17% 17% 18% 16% 18% 11%
Not sure 8% % 6% 7% 11% 4% 5% 5% % 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Weighted N (1,511)  (510) (415) (394) (625) (397) (316) (1,013) (481)  (438)
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67. Artificial Intelligence Helpful or Harmful

In recent weeks you may have heard about artificial-intelligence "chatbots" — software that is programmed to respond to human prompts and answer
questions in lifelike ways. Based on what you know, do you think such chatbots will be mostly...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Helpful 27% 32% 22% 48% 37% 15% 11% 24% 39% 25%
Harmful 39% 39% 39% 25% 29% 46% 53% 42% 25% 38%
Not sure 35% 30% 39% 27% 35% 38% 36% 34% 36% 37%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,512) (734) (777) (316) (381) (493) (321) (950) (189) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Helpful 27% 36% 23% 25% 24% 26% 37% 26% 34% 19%
Harmful 39% 32% 48% 42% 38% 41% 37% 43% 34% 54%
Not sure 35% 32% 29% 33% 38% 33% 26% 30% 32% 28%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Weighted N (1,512)  (510) (416) (392) (623) (398) (316) (1,016) (483) (441)
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68A. Level of Comfort with Artificial Intelligence — Assisting with internet searches
Would you be comfortable or uncomfortable with artificial-intelligence chatbots being used for the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Comfortable 54% 58% 50% 65% 63% 47% 42% 52% 60% 55%
Not comfortable 29% 29% 30% 23% 19% 33% 41% 31% 23% 27%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 12% 18% 19% 17% 17% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,507) (734) (773) (318) (380) (492) (317) (947) (186) (242)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Comfortable 54% 60% 49% 55% 51% 53% 64% 54% 61% 45%
Not comfortable 29% 24% 38% 30% 30% 32% 24% 32% 24% 42%
Not sure 17% 15% 14% 14% 19% 14% 12% 14% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,507) (508) (415) (392) (622) (397) (316) (1,012) (482) (438)
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68B. Level of Comfort with Artificial Intelligence — Responding to customer service inquiries
Would you be comfortable or uncomfortable with artificial-intelligence chatbots being used for the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Comfortable 48% 50% 45% 62% 56% 39% 36% 47% 55% 46%
Not comfortable 36% 35% 37% 24% 25% 44% 48% 37% 31% 36%
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 14% 19% 17% 16% 16% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,509) (737) (772) (318) (379) (492) (320) (952) (185) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Comfortable 48% 54% 47% 45% 43% 49% 59% 48% 55% 41%
Not comfortable 36% 32% 40% 38% 37% 40% 29% 39% 32% 46%
Not sure 16% 14% 12% 17% 20% 11% 12% 13% 13% 12%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,509) (507)  (417) (394) (624) (398) (316) (1,014) (481) (440)
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68C. Level of Comfort with Artificial Intelligence — Helping people write things (such as emails)
Would you be comfortable or uncomfortable with artificial-intelligence chatbots being used for the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Comfortable 47% 50% 44% 67% 54% 41% 28% 45% 54% 48%
Not comfortable 35% 33% 36% 18% 27% 40% 52% 37% 30% 30%
Not sure 18% 17% 20% 15% 18% 19% 21% 18% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,508) (733) (775) (318) (380) (492) (318) (949) (186) (241)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Comfortable 47% 52% 46% 47% 43% 50% 56% 47% 54% 39%
Not comfortable 35% 32% 39% 35% 36% 33% 31% 38% 32% 46%
Not sure 18% 15% 16% 18% 21% 17% 13% 15% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,508)  (505)  (416)  (395) (623) (396) (315) (1,013) (481)  (438)
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68D. Level of Comfort with Artificial Intelligence — Assisting students with school work
Would you be comfortable or uncomfortable with artificial-intelligence chatbots being used for the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Comfortable 40% 45% 35% 57% 50% 33% 22% 36% 54% 46%
Not comfortable 41% 39% 43% 26% 30% 48% 59% 46% 25% 35%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 17% 20% 19% 19% 18% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,508) (736) (773) (315) (381) (494) (318) (948) (186) (243)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Comfortable 40% 47% 35% 38% 38% 38% 46% 38% 46% 29%
Not comfortable 41% 35% 51% 44% 39% 48% 39% 47% 38% 58%
Not sure 19% 18% 14% 17% 23% 13% 15% 15% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,508) (506) (416) (393) (623) (397) (314) (1,012) (481) (439)
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68E. Level of Comfort with Artificial Intelligence — Acting as an online companion for an adult to chat with
Would you be comfortable or uncomfortable with artificial-intelligence chatbots being used for the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Comfortable 31% 35% 26% 47% 38% 22% 19% 29% 42% 27%
Not comfortable 52% 48% 55% 40% 40% 59% 64% 54% 40% 53%
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 13% 21% 19% 17% 17% 19% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,500) (729) (771) (316) (377) (491) (316) (945) (186) (242)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Comfortable 31% 38% 28% 29% 27% 34% 36% 30% 35% 25%
Not comfortable 52% 46% 62% 52% 52% 51% 51% 55% 48% 64%
Not sure 18% 16% 11% 19% 21% 15% 13% 15% 17% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Weighted N (1,500) (507) (411) (388) (620) (395) (314) (1,009) (480)  (436)
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68F. Level of Comfort with Artificial Intelligence — Acting as an online companion for a child to chat with
Would you be comfortable or uncomfortable with artificial-intelligence chatbots being used for the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Comfortable 20% 26% 14% 45% 28% 9% 3% 17% 32% 23%
Not comfortable 65% 60% 70% 40% 50% 78% 88% 69% 51% 62%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 15% 22% 14% 9% 14% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,506) (737) (770) (315) (381) (490) (321) (949) (186) (239)
Party ID Income Registered 2020 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Voters Biden  Trump
Comfortable 20% 28% 17% 14% 17% 19% 27% 18% 23% 12%
Not comfortable 65% 57% 74% 73% 64% 70% 63% 71% 63% 81%
Not sure 15% 15% 9% 12% 18% 11% 9% 11% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,506)  (506)  (416)  (393) (621) (398) (315) (1,009) (477)  (439)
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Polling Methodology and Margin of Error Calculation

The Yahoo! News survey was conducted by YouGov using a nationally representative sample
of 1,516 U.S. adults interviewed online between February 23 — 27, 2023.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education, 2020 election turnout
and Presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior to March 15, 2022, and
is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (32% Democratic, 27% Republican). Re-
spondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be representative of all U.S. adults.
The weights range from 0.1 to 5.5, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.4.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the
entire sample is approximately 2.7%. It is calculated using the formula

1+ CV?
n

p £ 100 x

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of all
samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



